RESOLUTION R2024-055
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA
ACCEPTING BIDS, AWARDING A CONTRACT AND APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 1
FOR THE 2ND AVENUE AND LEWIS STREET PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS,
CITY PROJECTS STORM-24-001, PA-24-03 AND PA-24-05

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for the 2" Avenue and Lewis Street Parking
Lot Improvement Project STORM-24-001, PA-24-03 and PA-24-05, bids were received, opened on April
17, 2024, and tabulated according to law, and the following bids were received complying with the
advertisement;

Bidder Amount

GMH ASPHALT CORPORATION $ 1,149,194.10
KUSSKE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY $ 1,164,440.80
EUREKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. : $ 1,231,338.70
NORTHWEST $ 1,286,893.50
VALLEY PAVING, INC $ 1,299,577.50
JLTHEIS, INC. S 1,304,912.39
S.M. HENTGES & SONS, INC, $ 1,325,000.00
SWAN COMPANIES $ 1,336,037.06
MEYER CONTRACTING INC. $ 1,495,695.53
URBAN COMPANIES $ 1,838,778.40

WHEREAS, GMH Asphalt Corporation, 9180 Laketown Road, Chaska, MN 55318, is the lowest
responsible bidder for the 2™ Avenue and Lewis Street Parking Lot Improvement Project in the amount
of $1,149,194.10.

WHEREAS, Change Order 1 in the amount of $63,240.10 includes additional quantity for the
Modular Block Retaining Wall which is an original bid item of work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHAKOPEE,
MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

1. The appropriate City officials are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract
and approve Change Order 1 with GMH Asphalt Corporation, in the name of the City of
Shakopee for the 2" Avenue and Lewis Street Parking Lot Improvement Project
according to the plans and specifications therefore approved by the City Council and on
file in the office of the City Clerk.

2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to return forthwith to all bidders the
deposits made with their bids, except that the deposits of the successful bidder and the
next lowest bidder shall be retained until a contract has been signed.

3. Pursuant to Section 1.150-2(d) of the Treasury Regulations, the City Council declares its
official intent to reimburse itself for the costs of the improvements from the proceeds of
tax-exempt bonds.



Adopted in regular session of the City Council of the City of Shakopee, Minnesota, held this 7th

day of May 2024.

Mayor of the City of Shakopee
ATTEST

’% Y \«Q/\Q (M

Clty Clerk

Prepared by:
City of Shakopee

485 Gorman Street
Shakopee, MN 55379



